

12/21/2009

12/15/2009

1

1

City of Pittsburgh

Pass

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2009	-2083	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	12/1	5/2009			In control:	Committee on Finance and Law	
On agenda:	12/1	5/2009			Final action:	12/28/2009	
Enactment date:	12/2	1/2009			Enactment #:	35	
Effective date:							
Title:	Ordinance ratifying the Pittsburgh Fire Fighters Local No. 1 Collective Bargaining Agreement and amending the Act 47 Plan in conformance therewith.						
Sponsors:	Douglas Shields						
Indexes:	PGH. CODE ORDINANCES TITLE 01 - ADMINISTRATIVE						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 2009-2083.doc						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	on	Result
1/5/2010	1	Mayor			Ret	urned Unsigned	
12/28/2009	1	City Cou	ncil		Pas	sed Finally	Pass

Ordinance ratifying the Pittsburgh Fire Fighters Local No. 1 Collective Bargaining Agreement and amending the Act 47 Plan in conformance therewith.

AFFIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED

Read and referred

Committee on Finance and Law

City Council

WHEREAS, the City is currently party to a collective bargaining agreement ("2005-2009 CBA") with the Pittsburgh Fire Fighters Local No. 1 ("IAFF Local #1") which expires December 31, 2009;

WHEREAS, the City was characterized as a "distressed municipality" by the Commonwealth's Department of Community and Economic Development ("DCED") pursuant to the Municipalities Financial Recovery Act, Act of July 10, 1987, No. 47, 53 P.S. 11701.101 ("Act 47");

WHEREAS, DCED appointed a coordinator (the "Act 47 Coordinator") who, in due course, prepared an amended financial plan (the "Amended Act 47 Plan") which was duly adopted by the City by Ordinance enacted June 30, 2009;

WHEREAS, the City and IAFF Local #1 met several times in an effort to negotiate an new collective bargaining agreement which complied with the financial parameters of the Amended Act 47 Plan while maintaining the health and safety of the residents of the City of Pittsburgh;

WHEREAS, IAFF Local #1 and the City successfully negotiated a new collective bargaining agreement effective January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2014 ("2010- 2014 CBA) which complied with the financial parameters of the Amended Act 47 Plan and maintained the current level of safety for the residents of the City of Pittsburgh;

WHEREAS, the Act 47 Coordinators reviewed the 2010-2014 CBA and authorized the City to enter into the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the ICA Board reviewed the 2010-2014 CBA and authorized the City to enter into the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the City believes that the five (5) year agreement reached with the IAFF Local #1 and the City meets the financial benchmarks set by the Act 47 Plan and the ICA's five (5) year budget and is in the best financial and public safety interest of the City;

WHEREAS, City Council ratifies the 2010-2014 CBA pursuant to Act 111 of 1968, 43 P.S. § 217.1 et seq.

The Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 249 of Act 47, 53 P.S. § 11701.249, the Amended Act 47 Plan is hereby amended to adopt the five (5) year agreement reached between the City and IAFF Local #1 (2010-2014 CBA), attached hereto as Exhibit #1. Pursuant to Act 111 of 1968, 43 P.S. § 217.1 et seq., City Council hereby ratifies the 2010-2014 CBA.

NOTE: I do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution duly engrossed and certified, was delivered by me to the Mayor for his approval or disapproval and that the Mayor failed to approve or disapprove the same, whereupon it became law without his approval, under the provisions of the Act of Assembly in such case made and provided.